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COMPLAINT

1. This is an action brought by the plaintiff, Delroy Reid, for legal and equitable relief in connection with a purchase of real property at 192-194 Winthrop Avenue, in New Haven, CT (hereinafter “premises” or “192-194 Winthrop”) entered into by and between the plaintiff, as buyer, and the defendants Carolyn Woodson and Kwame Nkrumah, as sellers, on or about April 18, 2006.  This transaction was financed by defendants Fremont Investment and Loan and Carolyn Woodson, and brokered by defendant L & S Mortgage, LLC. Defendant Stuart Hawkins, an associate at the defendant law firm Dolan & Luzzi, LLC, served as counsel to plaintiff and to defendants Carolyn Woodson, Kwame Nkrumah, and Fremont Investment and Loan at the closing for this transaction.

2. The plaintiff, Delroy Reid, is a resident of New Haven, CT.

3. The defendant L & S Mortgage, LLC (hereinafter “L & S”), is a domestic limited liability company, organized and incorporated under the laws of the State of Connecticut on March 18, 1999. The principal business office of L & S is listed with the Secretary of State for the State of Connecticut as 82 Country Hills Road, Hamden, CT 06514. At the time of the sale, Alice Woodson, sister to defendants Carolyn Woodson and Kwame Nkrumah, was employed by L & S.  On information and belief, the proprietor of L & S, Lamont Wright, as well as another employee of L & S, Tanya Tolson, were cousins of Nkrumah and the Woodsons. Tolson and Alice Woodson were plaintiff’s primary contacts at L & S.

4. The defendant Fremont Investment and Loan, LLC (hereinafter “Fremont”), is a foreign corporation, organized and incorporated under the laws of the State of California. The principal business office of Fremont is listed with the Secretary of State for the State of California as 2727 E Imperial Highway, Brea, CA 92821-6713. 
5. On information and belief, Fremont has financed several mortgages in the State of Connecticut by entering into sub-prime loans brokered through defendant broker L & S.  At all times relevant hereto, Fremont operated in concert with L & S.

6. The defendant Carolyn Woodson was owner of a property at 109-111 Hobart Street in New Haven and a co-owner and seller of the property at 192-194 Winthrop Avenue. Carolyn Woodson currently resides in California. Carolyn Woodson is a sister of Alice Woodson and defendant Kwame Nkrumah, and a cousin of Lamont Wright and Tanya Tolson.

7. The defendant Kwame Nkrumah was a co-owner and seller of the property at 192-194 Winthrop Avenue. He also served as his sister Carolyn Woodson’s agent in the aborted sale of the property at 109-111 Hobart Avenue, as described infra. Nkrumah is a resident of New Haven, CT. Nkrumah is a brother of defendant Carolyn Woodson and Alice Woodson, and a cousin of Lamont Wright and Tanya Tolson. 
8. Defendants Carolyn Woodson and Kwame Nkrumah are in the business of buying, renting and selling real property, including the premises in question.
9. Defendant law firm Dolan & Luzzi, LLC (hereinafter “Dolan & Luzzi”) is a domestic limited liability company, organized and incorporated under the laws of the State of Connecticut with a principal place of  business at 50 Elm Street, New Haven, CT 06510. The defendant Stuart Hawkins was an associate at Dolan & Luzzi at all times relevant hereto. Hawkins, acting on behalf of Dolan & Luzzi, served as closing attorney for the sale of the premises, at which he represented the plaintiff buyer, the defendant sellers, and the defendant lender. 

10. The defendant Stuart Hawkins is an attorney admitted to practice in the State of Connecticut.  His Juris Number is 423431 and his current business address is Shepro and Blake, LLC, 2051 Main Street, Stratford, CT 06615.

11. On information and belief, Dolan & Luzzi has served as counsel in the closing of several real estate transactions secured by mortgages obtained through defendant broker L & S. At all times relevant hereto, Dolan & Luzzi and Stuart Hawkins operated in concert with L & S. 

12. On January 18, 2006, plaintiff (by and through his partner, Debra Willoughby) contacted L & S to indicate his interest in purchasing a home. L & S directed plaintiff to the property at 109-111 Hobart Street and scheduled a viewing of the property for later that day, when plaintiff met with defendant Nkrumah and an employee of L & S to tour the property. Plaintiff then accompanied Nkrumah to the office of L & S to discuss terms for the purchase of the property. That evening at L & S, Nkrumah represented himself as owner of the property, though he was in fact acting as agent for his sister, defendant Carolyn Woodson. At that meeting, Nkrumah’s cousin Tolson (an employee of L & S) claimed that she had run a credit check on plaintiff and that plaintiff had been pre-approved for a mortgage. Once Tolson gave this go-ahead, Nkrumah offered to sell plaintiff the property.
13. On the same evening of January 18, 2006, plaintiff entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the property at 109-111 Hobart Street for the purchase price of $395,000. On information and belief, Nkrumah signed Carolyn Woodson’s name to the agreement. Nkrumah also represented that he would pay all closing costs. Defendant L & S acted as broker in this sale. Neither Nkrumah nor L & S provided plaintiff with any other documents regarding the property, such as an appraisal.
14. On January 20, 2006, L & S demanded $1,000 from plaintiff.  L & S claimed, contrary to representations made on January 18, that plaintiff’s credit was defective and that these funds would “fix” the defects. Plaintiff provided the funds on January 23, 2006 and received a receipt describing this as a fee “towards securing a mortgage.” L & S charged an additional $1,109 as an “application fee” at closing, as listed on line 810 of the HUD-1 form, without crediting plaintiff for his prior payment of an alleged application fee.

15. In late February 2006, L & S represented to plaintiff that monthly mortgage payments would not exceed $2100.
16. On or about March 27, 2006, L & S informed plaintiff, in writing, that plaintiff was “pre-approved for 100% of a mortgage up to the amount of $245,000.” L & S represented to plaintiff that this mortgage would be adequate for the purchase of the property.  Unbeknownst to plaintiff, L & S falsely reported plaintiff’s income on the loan application by which it secured mortgages from Fremont.
17. On April 17, 2006, shortly before plaintiff was to close on the property at 109-111 Hobart Street, L & S notified him that the property would not be sold to him and suggested that plaintiff “drive by” the property at 192-194 Winthrop Avenue. On the evening of April 17, plaintiff viewed the exterior of the building but was not given an opportunity to view the inside. The exterior appeared to be in good condition. Plaintiff attempted to contact L & S to arrange a tour of the interior, which L & S had suggested could be scheduled that evening, but L & S did not respond to his phone calls.
18. On or about the morning of April 18, 2006, L & S called the plaintiff and advised him that the closing on 192-194 Winthrop would take place later that morning. Plaintiff agreed to close on the property.
19. At closing, plaintiff asked Alice Woodson of L & S why 109-111 Hobart Street was no longer available for purchase. Alice Woodson represented to him that there were defects at 109-111 Hobart Street but that 192-194 Winthrop Avenue was a better property.

20. Sellers failed to supply to plaintiff a Residential Condition Report or an appraisal concerning 192-194 Winthrop.

21. Defendants Woodson and Nkrumah knew that the 192-194 Winthrop had significant defects including extensive asbestos wrapping around pipes in the basement, holes in the roof and interior walls, backed-up sewage in the basement, faulty wiring, corrosion of flooring and appliances, problems with the heating system, and problems with the hot water system. Woodson and Nkrumah also knew or should have known that the property had two existing building code violations from the City of New Haven, one outstanding since 1992 and the other outstanding since 1994, and had at least twenty-five Section 8 violations, which were particularly problematic because, at the time of sale, there was a Section 8 tenant living on the third floor.
22. L & S was the appraiser for 192-194 Winthrop. L & S was paid $650 at closing for this service.  L & S’s appraisal was fraudulent and reflects a price substantially higher than the property’s legitimate value in that the appraiser:

a. inflated the value of the premises to induce a creditor to extend credit;
b. failed to identify a reasonable and probable price of the property in a competitive and open market—Woodson and Nkrumah purchased the property in 2005 for $230,000 and did not make substantial repairs, but received an appreciation of exactly 30% ($69,000) during the fourteen months of their ownership, a rate of appreciation significantly greater than the market rate for the neighborhood in that period;
c. failed to comply with the minimum standards set forth in Connecticut Regulations § 20-504-2;

d. failed to consider adverse conditions in the surrounding vicinity; and

e. failed to consider adverse conditions related to the disrepair of the property itself, including the problems described in paragraph 21 supra.
23. Plaintiff was not informed at any time prior to or at the closing that the purchase price of 192-194 Winthrop was $299,000, nor that the total amount of loans, all of which was secured by mortgages, amounted to $303,796.08, nor that the total purchase cost (including all loans and fees) was $318,406.96. 

24. At closing on April 18, 2006, plaintiff was induced to enter into three mortgages, as follows:

a. The first mortgage, from Fremont, for a principal amount of $269,050, with an adjustable rate beginning at 8.4% and increasing to as much as 14.4%, with monthly payments of $2049.73 for the first two years and higher payments following adjustments for the balance of the thirty year repayment period; 

b. The second mortgage, also from Fremont, for a principal amount of $15,000, with a fixed annual percentage rate of 12.309% and monthly payments of $216.95 for ten years; and

c.  The third mortgage, from Carolyn Woodson, for a principal amount of $19,746.08, with a 12% per annum rate of interest and monthly payments of $822.75 for two years.

25. The HUD-1 form, line 303, lists $19,746.08 as cash from borrower, despite the fact that this sum was secured by a third mortgage from Carolyn Woodson. Alice Woodson of L & S, Hawkins of Dolan & Luzzi, Nkrumah, and Carolyn Woodson all knew that these funds were not cash from borrower but instead a loan secured by a mortgage on the property.
26. As noted in paragraph 15 supra, L & S represented to plaintiff that monthly mortgage payments would not exceed $2100. This remained plaintiff’s understanding regarding the closing on 192-194 Winthrop.  However, payments on the first mortgage described in paragraph 24 supra would be $2049.73 only for the first two years of repayment, and L & S knew that payments on this mortgage would rise thereafter for the balance of the thirty-year repayment period. Further, L & S knew that plaintiff would also have to pay the second and third mortgages described above, for a total of $3089.43 in initial monthly mortgage payments. The total payments due for the first two years of repayment were nearly 50% higher than represented by L & S. Additionally, plaintiff had to make monthly payments to Fremont of $421.40 to cover property taxes and hazard insurance. Plaintiff therefore had to make total monthly payments on the property of $3510.83 for the first two years of repayment. 
27. L & S, as appraiser, and Nkrumah and Carolyn Woodson, as sellers, knew of the defects of the building as a rental property, as described in paragraph 21 supra. However, Nkrumah falsely represented at closing that rental income from the property at 192-194 Winthrop Avenue would provide adequate revenue to pay the mortgage. Nkrumah orally represented that plaintiff would take ownership of the house with one third floor tenant and three second floor tenants. However, Nkrumah’s written “Schedule A: Assignment of Rent” listed only two second floor tenants. Further, Nkrumah omitted both orally and in writing the fact that one second floor tenant would be moving out within two weeks of closing, reducing rent revenues from the property to under $1500/month.  Nkrumah also omitted the fact that section 8 violations jeopardized revenues from the third floor tenant, a section 8 recipient. 
28. L & S was aware of both the property’s defects as a rental property and of plaintiff’s true income and financial status. L & S therefore knew that plaintiff would be unable to pay the mortgages and fees. 
29. L & S, in concert with Fremont and Dolan & Luzzi, prepared all mortgage documents without inspection from plaintiff at any time and without presenting the documents to plaintiff until the closing.  At no time did any defendant or agent for any defendant explain the meaning or even the key terms of the documents presented and signed at closing. 

30. In this transaction, Dolan & Luzzi, through its associate Hawkins, represented Fremont, the plaintiff buyer, and the defendant sellers.  Dolan & Luzzi was paid from both the borrower’s and seller’s funds at settlement, as documented on line 1101 of the HUD-1 form. Prior to closing, Hawkins, and through him Dolan & Luzzi, failed to fulfill their fiduciary duties to plaintiff in the following ways:

a. Despite charging plaintiff for legal services and representing to sellers that he was plaintiff’s attorney, Hawkins provided plaintiff with no retainer agreement that would make clear his duties to plaintiff; 

b. Although Hawkins informed the sellers of the conflict of interest in his simultaneous representation of the lender, buyer, and sellers, and obtained a written waiver from sellers, Hawkins failed to inform the plaintiff buyer of this conflict;

c. Hawkins failed to provide plaintiff prior to or on the date of closing with notice that plaintiff as borrower might have different legal interests than his creditors and that the borrower could not be required by his creditors to be represented by his creditor’s attorney. 

31. L & S did not disclose to plaintiff the potential conflict of interest arising because of its fiduciary duty to plaintiff and the familial connections between the sellers and Lamont Wright, Alice Woodson and Tanya Tolson of L & S.

32. Fremont, Carolyn Woodson and L & S failed to provide plaintiff with notice that plaintiff as borrower might have different legal interests than his creditors and that plaintiff could not be required by his creditors to be represented by his creditor’s attorney.
33. At closing, L & S and Hawkins breached their fiduciary duties as broker and lawyer, respectively, to plaintiff, as they:

a. Rushed plaintiff to sign the closing documents without reading the terms, and presented the closing documents to plaintiff only to sign, without showing plaintiff any substantial portion of the documents beyond the signature lines;

b. Did not permit plaintiff an opportunity to examine the documents, ask questions about them, or understand their terms;

c. Did not inform plaintiff that he was entering into not one but two mortgages from Fremont at the time of closing;

d. Did not inform plaintiff that he was entering into three mortgages at the time of closing;

e. Did not inform plaintiff that the funds from Woodson were not a credit but a third mortgage;

f. Did not have plaintiff acknowledge that plaintiff executed any of the mortgages or that plaintiff executed any of them for the purposes therein stated, in violation of Conn. Gen. Stat.. § 1-61, despite the fact that Hawkins signed an acknowledgement on all three mortgages; and

g. Failed to ensure that plaintiff had a correct and full understanding of the transaction.

34. Plaintiff did not know and was never told that he had more than one mortgage on the property. Plaintiff did not learn of the existence of a second mortgage until he received bills for two mortgages from Fremont in the month after closing.

35. Plaintiff did not know and was never told was that there was a third mortgage on the property. Plaintiff did not learn of the existence of the third mortgage until he consulted with counsel in February 2008.

36. Nkrumah represented to plaintiff that the tenant on the first floor of the property would be evicted by the next day, April 19, 2006, so that plaintiff and his family could take residence in that space. However, said tenant did not leave until on or approximately May 1, 2006, causing plaintiff and his partner to reside in a hotel for five days while sending their children to stay with relatives after leaving their prior residence on April 27, 2006. 
FIRST COUNT (AS TO L & S)

FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION AND OMISSION

1-36. 
The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-36 and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-36 of this Count.

37. Defendant’s activities constitute fraudulent misrepresentation and omissions, as follows:

a. Defendant L & S made fraudulent representations and omissions of material facts regarding the properties at 109-111 Hobart Street and 192-194 Winthrop Avenue, as described above; 

b. Defendant’s statements and omissions were false and known by defendant to be false or were made with a reckless indifference to the truth;

c. Defendant’s statements and omissions were made in order to induce plaintiff to act in reliance on those statements and omissions;

d. Plaintiff justifiably relied on the defendant’s fraudulent misrepresentations and omissions of material fact in entering into the purchase of the property at 192-194 Winthrop Avenue. But for those misrepresentations, plaintiff would not have purchased the property or executed the mortgages; and

e. Plaintiff suffered serious injury as the proximate result of the fraudulent misrepresentations and omissions of material fact committed by the defendant, including without limitation: the unknowing acquisition of securitized debt in the form of a second and third mortgage, the full amount of difference in 192-194 Winthrop’s actual value compared to the value at which it was represented and sold, closing costs paid by plaintiff in the purchase of the property, the full amount of excess interest owed and already paid due to the inflated amount of the principal debt, the full amount of monthly mortgage payments beyond those necessary to support a single mortgage of $245,000, lost potential income from tenants due to the misrepresented and undisclosed defects of the property, expenses incurred due to repair of problems with the property, and expenses incurred due to plaintiff’s displacement to a hotel.

38. Defendant L & S has adopted the fraudulent acts committed by Nkrumah and Woodson and is jointly and severally liable with Nkrumah and Woodson for fraudulent acts committed in the making, performance, and enforcement of the home purchase contract and mortgages by virtue of:

a. Its involvement in the transactions through its course of dealings  and business arrangements with Nkrumah and Woodson;

b. Its knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and  
c. Its constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
39. L & S intentionally omitted information it knew to be material, failed to disclose a conflict of interest arising due to its fiduciary duties to plaintiff and familial relationships among the sellers and L & S employees, and made representations it knew to be false to induce plaintiff to enter into purchase and mortgage agreements, causing harm to plaintiff due to his justifiable reliance as described in paragraph 37 supra.

40. Defendant L & S is liable for fraudulent misrepresentations and omissions.
SECOND COUNT (AS TO FREMONT)

FRAUD

1-40. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-40 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-40 of this Count.
41. At all times relevant hereto, L & S acted in concert with and as agent for Fremont in its dealings with plaintiff.
42. Defendant Fremont has adopted the fraudulent acts committed by L & S and is jointly and severally liable with L & S for fraudulent acts committed in the making, performance, and enforcement of the home purchase contract and mortgages, described in paragraphs 37-40 supra,  by virtue of:

a. Its involvement in the transactions through its course of dealings  and business arrangements with L & S;

b. Its actual knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and

c. Its constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
THIRD COUNT (AS TO KWAME NKRUMAH)
FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION AND OMISSION
1-42. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-42 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-42 of this Count.

43. Defendant Nkrumah failed to provide a Residential Condition Report as required of sellers by Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-327b. 

44. Defendant Nkrumah, as seller and as agent of Woodson, intentionally omitted information he knew to be material and supplied information to plaintiff he knew to be false to induce plaintiff to enter purchase and financing agreements, causing harm to plaintiff due to plaintiff’s justifiable reliance as described in paragraph 37 supra.

45. Defendant Nkrumah is liable for fraudulent misrepresentations and omissions under the test described in paragraph 37 supra.
FOURTH COUNT (AS TO CAROLYN WOODSON)
FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION AND OMISSION
1-45. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-45 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-45 of this Count.

46. Defendant Woodson failed to provide a Residential Condition Report as required of sellers by Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-327b. 

47. Defendant Woodson failed to provide plaintiff with notice when his mortgage loan application was filed that he might have legal interests that differed from his creditor and that he could not be required by his creditor to be represented by his creditor’s attorney, as required of creditors by Conn. Gen. Stat. § 49-6d.

48. Defendant Woodson, as seller, intentionally omitted information she knew to be material and supplied information to plaintiff she knew to be false to induce him to enter purchase and financing agreements, causing harm to plaintiff due to his justifiable reliance as described in paragraph 37 supra.

49. Defendant Woodson is liable for fraudulent misrepresentations and omissions under the test described in paragraph 37 supra.
50. At all times relevant hereto, defendant Nkrumah served as agent for defendant Woodson in the course of this transaction. Defendant Woodson has adopted the fraudulent acts committed by Nkrumah and is jointly and severally liable with Nkrumah for fraudulent acts committed in the making, performance, and enforcement of the home purchase contract and mortgages, described in paragraphs 43-45 supra, by virtue of:

a. Her involvement in the transactions through her course of dealings  and business arrangements with Nkrumah;

b. Her actual knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and

c. Her constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
FIFTH COUNT (AS TO L & S)

MORTGAGE BROKERING AND APPRAISAL MALPRACTICE


1-50. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-50 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-50 of this Count.
51. Defendant had dual roles as mortgage broker and appraiser in the transaction and failed to meet the standards for each profession. Defendant is liable for malpractice for negligently failing to meet the standard of a reasonable mortgage broker in the State of Connecticut, including breaching its fiduciary duty to act in plaintiff’s best interests as mortgage broker when it conveyed false representations and failed to disclose material information, including the conflict of interest arising due to familial connections between sellers and employees of L & S.  The plaintiff suffered serious injury due to defendant’s malpractice and in reliance on defendant’s representations, as described in paragraph 37 supra.
52. L & S is liable for malpractice for negligently failing to meet its duty as an appraiser to conform to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, as required by Connecticut Regulations § 20-504-2. The plaintiff suffered serious injury due to defendant’s malpractice and in reliance on defendant’s representations, as described in paragraph 37 supra.
53. Defendant L & S has adopted the negligent acts committed by Nkrumah and Woodson and is jointly and severally liable with Nkrumah and Woodson for negligence in the making, performance, and enforcement of the home purchase contract and mortgages by virtue of:

d. Its involvement in the transactions through its course of dealings  and business arrangements with Nkrumah and Woodson;

e. Its knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and  
f. Its constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
SIXTH COUNT (AS TO FREMONT)

NEGLIGENCE
1-53. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-53 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-53 of this Count.
54. Defendant Fremont is liable for negligence for its failure to provide plaintiff with notice of his right to counsel prior to the date of closing as required of creditors by Conn. Gen. Stat. § 49-6d, its failure to investigate his ability to repay, and its failure to inspect documents prepared by L & S with reasonable care, causing harm to plaintiff as described in paragraph 37 supra.

55. Defendant Fremont has adopted the negligent acts, including malpractice, committed by L & S and is jointly and severally liable with L & S for negligent acts, including malpractice, committed in the making, performance, and enforcement of the home purchase contract and mortgages, described in paragraphs 51-53 supra by virtue of:

a. Its involvement in the transactions through its course of dealings  and business arrangements with L & S;

b. Its actual knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and

c. Its constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
SEVENTH COUNT (AS TO KWAME NKRUMAH)
NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION AND OMISSION
1-55.The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-55 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-55 of this Count.

56. Nkrumah is liable for negligence because in the course of this transaction, as a seller and as agent of Woodson, Nkrumah did not exercise reasonable care or competence when she failed to disclose material information and supplied false information to plaintiff to induce him to enter purchase and financing agreements, causing harm to plaintiff due to his justifiable reliance as described in paragraph 37 supra.

EIGHTH COUNT (AS TO CAROLYN WOODSON)
NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION AND OMISSION
1-56. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-56 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-56 of this Count.

57. Woodson is liable for negligence because, in the course of this transaction, as seller, Woodson did not exercise reasonable care or competence when she failed to disclose material information and supplied false information to plaintiff to induce him to enter purchase and financing agreements, causing harm to plaintiff due to his justifiable reliance as described in paragraph 37 supra.

58. At all times relevant hereto, defendant Nkrumah served as agent for defendant Woodson in the course of this transaction.  Defendant Woodson has adopted the negligent acts committed by Nkrumah and is jointly and severally liable with Nkrumah for negligence, as described in paragraph 56 supra, by virtue of:

a. Her involvement in the transactions through her course of dealings  and business arrangements with Nkrumah;

b. Her actual knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and

c. Her constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
NINTH COUNT (AS TO L & S)

UNCONSCIONABILITY

1-58. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-58 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-58 of this Count.
59. Defendant L & S’s actions and the mortgage and purchase agreements themselves are so one-sided as to be substantively and procedurally unconscionable and fraudulent due to the following acts:

a. Failure to make plaintiff aware before the time of closing that he would be entering not one but three separate mortgages and for a greater total amount than he had been promised;
b. Failure to make required disclosures of material fact or to inform plaintiff of potential conflicts of interest or plaintiff’s right to representation other than his creditors’ attorney;

c. Falsification and complicity with the falsification of plaintiff’s income to secure plaintiff mortgages which defendant knew plaintiff could not afford; and
d. Misrepresentation of monthly payments due and revenues to be gained from tenants.

TENTH COUNT (AS TO FREMONT) 
UNCONSCIONABILITY

1-59. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-59 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-59 of this Count.
60. Defendant Fremont’s actions and the mortgage and purchase agreements themselves are so one-sided as to be substantively and procedurally unconscionable and fraudulent as described in paragraph 59 supra.

ELEVENTH COUNT (AS TO KWAME NKRUMAH)
UNCONSCIONABILITY

1-60. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-60 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-60 of this Count.
61. Defendant Nkrumah’s actions and the mortgage and purchase agreements themselves are so one-sided as to be substantively and procedurally unconscionable and fraudulent as described in paragraph 59 supra.

TWELFTH COUNT (AS TO CAROLYN WOODSON)
UNCONSCIONABILITY

1-61. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-61 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-61 of this Count.
62. Defendant Woodson’s actions and the mortgage and purchase agreements themselves are so one-sided as to be substantively and procedurally unconscionable and fraudulent as described in paragraph 59 supra.

THIRTEENTH COUNT (AS TO L & S)
THEFT

1-62. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-62 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-62 of this Count.
63. Defendant’s actions constitute larceny as set forth in Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-119, as it acted under false pretenses through its intent to defraud and under false promises through its lack of intent to follow through with its agreements and lack of belief that third parties would behave as promised.

64. Defendant L & S is liable for theft, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-564, of plaintiff’s property, including the difference in the appraised value of 192-194 Winthrop and its actual value, the appraisal fee charged to plaintiff, the amount of interest owed and already paid due to the inflated value of the property, the amount by which plaintiff’s monthly mortgage payments have exceeded the amount necessary to support a single mortgage of $245,000, and $1000 in application fees never credited to plaintiff. 

65. Defendant L & S has adopted the larcenous acts committed by Nkrumah and Woodson and is jointly and severally liable with Nkrumah and Woodson for theft committed in the making, performance, and enforcement of the home purchase contract and mortgages by virtue of:

a. Its involvement in the transactions through its course of dealings  and business arrangements with Nkrumah and Woodson;

b. Its knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and  
c. Its constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
FOURTEENTH COUNT (AS TO FREMONT)
THEFT

1-65. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-65 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-65 of this Count.
66. Defendant Fremont has adopted the larcenous acts committed by L & S and is jointly and severally liable with L & S for theft, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-564, as described in paragraphs 63-65, supra, by virtue of:

a. Its involvement in the transactions through its course of dealings  and business arrangements with L & S;

b. Its actual knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and

c. Its constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.

FIFTEENTH COUNT (AS TO KWAME NKRUMAH)
THEFT

1-66. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-66 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-66 of this Count.
67. Defendant Nkrumah is liable for theft, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-564, of plaintiff’s property for the actions described in paragraph 63-64 supra.

SIXTEENTH COUNT (AS TO CAROLYN WOODSON)
THEFT

1-67. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-7 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-67 of this Count.
68. Defendant Woodson is liable for theft, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-564, of plaintiff’s property for the actions described in paragraph 63-64 supra.

69. At all times relevant hereto, defendant Nkrumah served as agent for defendant Woodson in the course of this transaction.  Defendant Woodson has adopted the larcenous acts committed by Nkrumah and is jointly and severally liable with Nkrumah for theft, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-564, by virtue of:

a. Her involvement in the transactions through her course of dealings  and business arrangements with Nkrumah;

b. Her actual knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and

c. Her constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
SEVENTEENTH COUNT (AS TO CAROLYN WOODSON)
BREACH OF DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

1-69. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-69 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-69 of this Count.
70. Defendant had a contract with plaintiff to sell plaintiff real property at 109-111 Hobart Street and to pay all closing costs (described in paragraph 13 supra). On or about April 17, 2006, defendant refused to sell the property at 109-111 Hobart Street. On or about April 18, 2006 defendant refused to cover closing costs for 192-194 Winthrop. 

71. These refusals impeded plaintiff’s right to the benefits of the contract and were in bad faith, constituting a breach of the duty of good faith and fair dealing owed by defendant under the contract.
72. As the result of 
L & S’s breach, the plaintiff suffered serious injury, as described in paragraph 37 supra.
eighteenth COUNT (AS TO STUART HAWKINS)
LEGAL MALPRACTICE

1-72. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-72 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-72 of this Count.

73. Defendant Stuart Hawkins failed to comply with the Connecticut Rules of Professional Conduct (including Rules 1.1, 1.4(b) and 1.7(a)) and was professionally negligent in that he did not fulfill the duty of care to his client (plaintiff) required of a real estate attorney in the State of Connecticut.  

74. Hawkins likewise failed to fulfill his fiduciary duty to plaintiff in that Hawkins did not fulfill the duty of loyalty required of a real estate attorney in the State of Connecticut, as Hawkins engaged in fraud, conflict of interest, and self-dealing in this transaction.

75. Had Hawkins upheld his duties of care and loyalty, plaintiff would have understood that the closing papers were fraudulent and that they did not embody the terms of the transaction as previously described by defendants L & S and Nkrumah. Plaintiff would not have executed the second and third mortgage and would have refused to complete the transaction.  
76. Defendant’s malpractice was a proximate cause of all damages suffered by plaintiff in completing the transaction on fraudulent terms as described in paragraph 37 supra.

77. Defendant’s breaches of the duties of care and loyalty each constitute legal malpractice.

NINETEENTH COUNT (AS TO DOLAN & LUZZI) 
LEGAL MALPRACTICE

1-77. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-77 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-77 of this Count.
78. At all times relevant hereto, defendant Hawkins was the employee and authorized agent of Dolan & Luzzi.

79. Dolan & Luzzi is liable for the wrongful acts, including malpractice, of its employee Hawkins.
TWENTIETH COUNT (AS TO L & S)
CONNECTICUT UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT VIOLATIONS

1-79. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-79 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-79 of this Count. 
80. L & S’s actions are unfair in that they:

a. Are unlawful or offensive to public policy;

b. Are immoral, unethical, oppressive or unscrupulous; and

c. Cause substantial injury to consumers or competitors or other businessmen, not outweighed by any countervailing benefits to consumers or competition, which consumers themselves could not reasonably avoid.

81.  L & S’s actions are deceptive in that their representations, omissions or practices are likely to mislead consumers acting reasonably under the circumstances and their representations, omissions or practices are material.

82. L & S is liable for violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stats. §§ 42-110a et seq., and plaintiff sustained substantial injuries, as described in paragraphs 37 and 64 supra, due to L & S’s unfair and deceptive practices.
83. Defendant L & S has adopted the unfair and deceptive acts committed by Woodson and  Nkrumah and is jointly and severally liable with Woodson and Nkrumah for unfair and deceptive practices committed in the making, performance, and enforcement of the home purchase contract and mortgages by virtue of:

g. Its involvement in the transactions through its course of dealings  and business arrangements with Nkrumah and Woodson;

h. Its knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and  
i. Its constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
TWENTY-FIRST COUNT (AS TO FREMONT)
CONNECTICUT UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT VIOLATIONS

1-83. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-83 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-83 of this Count.
84. Fremont’s actions constitute unfair and deceptive practices under the tests described in paragraphs 80-81 supra. Fremont is liable for violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stats. §§ 42-110a et seq., and plaintiff sustained substantial injuries as described in paragraphs 37 and 64 supra, due to Fremont’s unfair and deceptive practices. 
85. Defendant Fremont has adopted the unfair and deceptive acts committed by L & S and is jointly and severally liable with L & S for unfair and deceptive trade practices, as described in paragraphs 80-83 supra and causing harms as described in paragraphs 37 and 64 supra, by virtue of:

a. Its involvement in the transactions through its course of dealings  and business arrangements with L & S;

b. Its actual knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and

c. Its constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
TWENTY-SECOND COUNT (AS TO KWAME NKRUMAH)
CONNECTICUT UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT VIOLATIONS

1-85. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-85 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-85 of this Count.
86. Nkrumah’s actions constitute unfair and deceptive practices under the tests described in paragraphs 80-81 supra. Nkrumah is liable for violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stats. §§ 42-110a et seq., and plaintiff sustained substantial injuries, as described in paragraphs 37 and 64 supra, due to Nkrumah’s unfair and deceptive practices.

TWENTY-THIRD COUNT (AS TO CAROLYN WOODSON)
CONNECTICUT UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT VIOLATIONS

1-85. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-85 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-85 of this Count.

87. Woodson’s actions constitute unfair and deceptive practices under the tests described in paragraphs 78-79 supra. Woodson is liable for violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stats. §§ 42-110a et seq., and plaintiff sustained substantial injuries, as described in paragraphs 37 and 64 supra, due to Woodson’s unfair and deceptive practices.

88. At all times relevant hereto, defendant Nkrumah served as agent for defendant Woodson in the course of this transaction.  Defendant Woodson has adopted the unfair and deceptive acts committed by Nkrumah and is jointly and severally liable with Nkrumah for unfair and deceptive practices, described in paragraph 86 supra, by virtue of:

a. Her involvement in the transactions through her course of dealings  and business arrangements with Nkrumah;

b. Her actual knowledge of the circumstances attendant thereto; and

c. Her constructive or imputed knowledge of the circumstances thereto.
TWENTY-FOURTH COUNT (AS TO ALL PARTIES)

CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD

1-88. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-88 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-88 of this Count.
89. Fremont, L & S, Woodson, Nkrumah, Dolan & Luzzi and Hawkins are liable for conspiracy to defraud due to their participation in a conspiracy to defraud plaintiff, as described under the standards set forth in paragraph 37 supra, resulting in damage to plaintiff as described in paragraph 37 supra.

TWENTY-FIFTH COUNT (AS TO ALL PARTIES)

CONSPIRACY TO ENGAGE IN THEFT


1-89. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-9 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-89 of this Count.

90. Fremont, L & S, Woodson, Nkrumah, Dolan & Luzzi and Hawkins are liable for conspiracy to engage in theft due to their participation in a conspiracy to steal from plaintiff, as described under the standards set forth in pargraphs 63-64 supra, resulting in damage to plaintiff as described in paragraph 64 supra.
TWENTY-SIXTH COUNT (AS TO FREMONT, L & S, CAROLYN WOODSON AND KWAME NKRUMAH)

CONSPIRACY IN VIOLATION OF THE CONNETICUT UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT

1-90. The plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1-90 of the previous Count and incorporates them herein as paragraphs 1-90 of this Count.

91. Fremont, L & S, Woodson and Nkrumah are liable for conspiracy in violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act due to their participation in a conspiracy to engage in unfair and deceptive practices, according to the standards set forth in paragraphs 80-81 supra, in violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stats. §§ 42-110a et seq., resulting in substantial injuries to plaintiff as described in paragraphs 37 and 64 supra. 
WHEREFORE, the plaintiff claims:

1. Release of all three mortgages entered into between plaintiff and defendants;

2. Restitution of all amounts paid under the promissory notes to Fremont Investment and Loan, plus interest;

3. Actual, consequential and incidental damages;

4. Treble damages for theft, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stats. § 52-564;

5. Costs and attorneys’ fees, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 42-110a et seq.;

6. Punitive damages pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110a et seq.; and
7. Such other, further, or additional relief as in law or equity may appertain.
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